

In the year two thousand and twenty-three

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Beverly as follows:

By amending Chapter 15. Boards, Commissions, Councils, Committees and Authorities. Article II. Specific Multiple-Member Bodies. § 15-11. Airport Commission. Subsection (A) Composition as follows:

§ 15-11 Airport Commission.

Composition; terms of office. There shall be an Airport Commission consisting of nine members. Members of such Commission shall not have any affiliation or interests, directly or indirectly, with any operating firm or lessee at the airport and aviation facilities. Two members shall be residents of the Town of Danvers as shall be recommended by the Town Manager of the Town of Danvers, who shall recommend said members to the Mayor for appointment. In the event that such recommendation fails to result in an appointment, additional residents of Danvers shall be sought. The members of the Airport Commission shall be appointed by the Mayor, with the approval of the City Council, for terms of three years each, or until their successors are appointed and approved. Vacancies in the Commission shall be filled for the unexpired term by the appointing authority. [Amended 1-6-2005 by Ord. No. 358; 2-16-2016 by Ord. No. 013; 3-21-2016 by Ord. No. 069]

Approved by Couna:1

December 18, 2023